

No. __-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

R. J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

CAROLYN A. GRAY, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE ESTATE OF CHARLES ROBERT GRAY,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The
Florida First District Court Of Appeal**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Paul D. Clement
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street, N.W.
Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036

Gregory G. Katsas
Counsel of Record
John M. Gore
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
ggkatsas@jonesday.com

DECEMBER 16, 2011

Eric E. Murphy
JONES DAY
325 John H. McConnell
Blvd., Ste. 600
P.O. Box 165017
Columbus, OH 43216

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | ii |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | viii |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| A. The <i>Engle</i> Class Action | 2 |
| B. The <i>Martin</i> Decision | 4 |
| C. The Proceedings In This Case | 5 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 8 |
| I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED | |
| WARRANTS REVIEW IN THIS CASE | 8 |
| II. ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT | |
| SHOULD HOLD THIS CASE FOR | |
| MARTIN | 11 |
| CONCLUSION | 11 |
| APPENDICES | |
| Appendix A: | |
| <i>R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Gray</i> , 63 | |
| So. 3d 902 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011) | 1a |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Appendix B: | |
| Order Denying Defendants' Rule 1.200 Motion To Determine The Preclusive Effect Of The <i>Engle</i> Findings | 3a |
| Appendix C: | |
| Order On Defendant's Motion In Limine Regarding The Use Of The <i>Engle</i> Phase I Findings At Trial in <i>Gray v. R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> | 8a |
| Appendix D: | |
| Order Denying Defendant's Motion To Set Aside The Phase I Verdict in <i>Gray</i> <i>v. R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> | 10a |
| Appendix E: | |
| Florida Supreme Court's Order Declining Jurisdiction in <i>R. J.</i> <i>Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Gray</i> | 13a |
| Appendix F: | |
| Final Judgment in <i>Gray v. R. J.</i> <i>Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> | 15a |
| Appendix G: | |
| Jury Verdict Form in <i>Gray v. R. J.</i> <i>Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> | 16a |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Appendix H: | |
| Jury Verdict Form, Punitive-Damages Phase, in <i>Gray v. R. J. Reynolds</i> <i>Tobacco Co.</i> | 19a |
| Appendix I: | |
| First Amended Complaint in <i>Gray v.</i> <i>R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> | 21a |
| Appendix J: | |
| Defendants' Rule 1.200 Motion To Determine The Preclusive Effect Of The <i>Engle</i> Phase I Findings | 36a |
| Appendix K: | |
| Defendant's Motion In Limine Regarding The Use Of The <i>Engle</i> Findings At Trial in <i>Gray v. R. J.</i> <i>Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> | 72a |
| Appendix L: | |
| Defendant's Notice Of Filing Proposed Jury Instructions and Proposed Verdict Form in <i>Gray v. R. J. Reynolds</i> <i>Tobacco Co.</i> | 89a |
| Appendix M: | |
| Excerpts Of Defendant's Motion For Directed Verdict On All Claims And Punitive Damages in <i>Gray v. R. J.</i> <i>Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> | 93a |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Appendix N: | |
| Excerpts Of Defendant’s Motion To Set Aside The Phase I Verdict in <i>Gray</i> <i>v. R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co</i> | 122a |
| Appendix O: | |
| Excerpts of Defendant’s Motion For New Trial in <i>Gray v. R. J. Reynolds</i> <i>Tobacco Co</i> | 156a |
| Appendix P: | |
| Excerpts of Appellant’s Initial Brief in the First District Court of Appeal in <i>R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Gray</i> | 194a |
| Appendix Q: | |
| Petitioner’s Brief on Jurisdiction in the Florida Supreme Court in <i>R. J.</i> <i>Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Gray</i> | 215a |
| Appendix R: | |
| Excerpts of Trial Transcript in <i>Gray</i> <i>v. R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co</i> | 220a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Am. Home Prods. Corp. v. Ferrari</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1567 (2011)..... | 11 |
| <i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006)..... | 1 |
| <i>Engle v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Fayerweather v. Ritch</i> , 195 U.S. 276 (1904)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011)..... | 1 |
| <i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)..... | 9 |
| <i>IMS Health, Inc. v. Schneider</i> , 131 S. Ct. 3091 (2011)..... | 11 |
| <i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , No. 10-1521, slip op. (U.S. Nov. 7, 2011) | 1 |
| <i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)..... | 11 |
| <i>R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Martin</i> , 53 So. 3d 1060 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Willes</i> , 551 U.S. 1111 (2007)..... | 11 |
| <i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)..... | 2 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 2 1

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) 1
